

IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE, PURBA BARDHAMAN

Present:- Sri S.P. Chattopadhyay (WB 01067)
District Judge, Purba Bardhaman-in-Charge.

Money Execution Case No. 29 of 2026
(CNR No:- WBBD01-001423-2026)

Sundaram Finance Ltd.

-Vs-

Mr. Nasirul Mallick & another.

Order No. 01 dated 31-03-2026

This is an application for execution of an arbitral award, filed this day by the Decree-holder, supported by notary affidavit, accompanied by a certified copy of an arbitral award, sought to be executed.

The application of execution is sufficiently stamped.

Register.

Now it appears that the award sought to be executed under this execution proceeding was passed by the Ld. sole Arbitrator **Meera Gnanasekar** at Chennai and that the residences as well as the properties of the Judgement Debtors under execution are located within the jurisdiction of **Dewandighi P.S.** which falls under this judgeship. As such the execution proceeding is very much maintainable.

Under this circumstances, the instant case is transferred to the Court of the **Ld. Civil Judge (Senior Division), Court, Burdwan** for disposal as per guidelines given by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Civil Appeal No. 3640 – 3642 of 2025 (Periyammal < Dead > through LRs & Ors. Vs. V. Rajamani & another).

Fixing **10-04-2026** for appearance of the Decree-holder before the transferee Court.

Let the execution proceeding be sent to the transferee Court by the next date positively.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-

District Judge, Purba Bardhaman (I/c)

Sd/-

District Judge, Purba Bardhaman (I/c)